

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARK C. SAVIGNAC and  
JULIA SHEKETOFF,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JONES DAY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Civ. No. 1:19-02443 (RDM)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Traci Lovitt (Bar No. 467222)  
Terri L. Chase (*pro hac vice*)  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281  
Phone: (212) 326-3939

Anderson T. Bailey (*pro hac vice*)  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Phone: (412) 391-3939

Christopher DiPompeo (Bar No. 1003503)  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 879-3939

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE FIRM’S LEAVE POLICIES ARE LAWFUL.....	1
II. SAVIGNAC’S UNREASONABLE DEMAND WAS NOT PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....	6
III. THE FIRM DID NOT INTERFERE WITH SAVIGNAC’S PROTECTED LEAVE.....	9
IV. SHEKETOFF’S DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS ARE NOT LEGALLY VIABLE .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Ambrose v. Twp. of Robinson</i> , 303 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Ashraf-Hassan v. Embassy of France</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11
<i>Bowers v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Carrillo Hernandez v. Constructora Santiago II</i> , No. CV 16-2600, 2017 WL 721985 (D.P.R. Feb. 23, 2017) .....	8, 9
<i>Carter v. George Washington University</i> , 387 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	4
<i>Cooper v. Henderson</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>Echostar DBS Corp. v. Gemstar–TV Guide Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-8510, 2007 WL 438088 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2007) .....	13
<i>Edgar v. JAC Prods., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Eib v. Marion Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-277, 2019 WL 1545175 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 8, 2019).....	8
<i>Epps v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-1423, Dkt. 23 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2019).....	11
<i>Griffin v. Acacia Life Ins. Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 564 (D.C. 2007) .....	12
<i>Hughes v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 629 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15
* <i>Johnson v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 431 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

<i>Lunts v. Rochester City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 07-cv-6272, 2011 WL 4074574 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011).....	9
<i>Major v. Plumbers Local Union No. 5</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2005).....	11
<i>Moorer v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Sys.</i> , 398 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Patton v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1250 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	9
<i>Renstrom v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 961 (D. Minn. 2011).....	15
<i>Rumble v. Convergys</i> , No. C-1-07-979, 2010 WL 812775 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 9, 2010) .....	14
<i>Sarnowski v. Air Brooke Limousine, Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Schafer v. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> , 903 F.2d 243 (3d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Simpkins v. Wash. Metropolitan Area Transit Auth.</i> , No. 96-7188, 1997 WL 702349 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 10, 1997) (unpublished).....	11
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	15
<i>Smith v. Diffie Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Stephens v. Erickson</i> , 569 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	8
* <i>Throneberry v. McGehee Desha Cty. Hosp.</i> , 403 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Turner v. Shinseki</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	15
<i>Wash. Convention Ctr. Auth. v. Johnson</i> , 953 A.2d 1064 (D.C. 2008) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Phila. Bar Ass’n, Model Policy 1.....	4
